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CHAPTER 286—H. F. No. 779

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to com-
plete water control works at Big Stone Lake; and reappropriating
money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Big Stone Lake; water control; appropriation.
The unencumbered balance of the appropriation made to the com-
missioner of conservation by Laws 1957, Chapter 929, Section 36,
Subdivision 2 d for remodeling, extending and completing the water
control works at Big Stone Lake is hereby reapproptiated to the
commissioner of conservation for supplying the sponsors funds re-
quired by the federal government for the U. S. corps of engineers
project proposal in accordance with plans prepared by the depart-
ment of army, U. S. corps of engineers to accomplish the above pur-
poses. The commissioner is hereby authorized to transfer such part
of those funds to the board of managers of the Big Stone Lake water-
shed district if and when formed to the extent required under the
project agreement or pay such funds to the corps of engineers on be-
half of the board of managers.

The appropriation for the project under this act and other laws
shall not be canceled prior to the completion of the project. Any
moneys not required for the completion of the above project and re-
maining in the hands of the commissioner at the time of the comple-
tion of this project shall by the commissioner be returned to the state
treasurer.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved May 3, 1967.

CHAPTER 287—H. F. No. 913

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Coon Rapids and the city of Bloomington;
permitting the use of certain voting systems therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Coon Rapids and Bloomington, cities of; voting
system. , Notwithstanding any other provision of law or order of
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the voting machine commission, the city of Coon Rapids and the city
of Bloomington may use an electronic voting system in all elections
conducted in the city of Coon Rapids and the city of Bloomington
in the two years following July 1, 1967.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective only after its approval by
the governing body of the city of Coon Rapids and the city of Bloom-
ington and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 3, 1967.

CHAPTER 288—H. F. No. 1510

An act relating to special assessments for automobile parking fa-
cilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 459.14, Subdivi-
sions 3 and 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 459.14, Subdi-
vision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Municipal parking facilities; financing; bonds. Any
municipality to which this section applies may issue bonds for the
acquisition, construction, or improvement of automobile parking fa-
cilities. Any such bonds shall be authorized and issued and sold in the
manner prescribed by the laws of this state or the charter of the mu-
nicipality for the issuance and authorization of bonds thereof for pub-
lic purposes generally, except as in this section otherwise provided.
The amount of all bonds issued by any such municipality under this
section shall not be included in the net indebtedness of the municipali-
ty or in any computation of the outstanding indebtedness of the muni-
cipality for the purpose of determining the limit of its net indebted-
ness. Bonds so authorized and issued may be made payable wholly
from general ad valorem taxes levied in sufficient amounts upon all
taxable properties in the municipality, or wholly from special assess-
ments levied upon properties within one or more parking, benefit dis-
tricts, or wholly from the net revenues of operations of on-street
and off-street facilities, not exceeding the portion of such net revenue
available therefor under the charter of the municipality, or such
bonds may be made payable from any combination of such sources
of income, as specified and defined in the resolution or ordinance
authorizing their issuance; provided that bonds may be issued pledg-
ing the faith and credit of the municipality for the payment without
the prior approval of a majority of the voters of the municipality
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